
SHARED MOBILITY

Operations, Safety, & Customer Experience Committee Meeting
April 17, 2025

VANPOOL VEHICLE SUPPLIER BENCH 
CONTRACT



A. AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to award firm-fixed unit price 

Vanpool Vehicle Supplier Bench Contract Nos. PS125899000 to Airport 

Van Rental, Inc. (AVR) and PS125899001 to Enterprise Rent-a-Car 

Company of Los Angeles (Enterprise), in the Not-to-Exceed (NTE) amount 

of $57,188,760 for the six-year base period and $27,234,168 for the first, 

two-year option, and $30,741,000 for the second, two-year option, for a 

combined NTE amount of $115,163,928, effective July 1, 2025, subject to 

the resolution of properly submitted protest(s) if any; and  

B. EXECUTE individual contract modifications within the Board approved 

contract modification authority. 

RECOMMENDATION

2



AWARDEE(S)

Airport Van Rental (AVR) and Enterprise Rent-a-Car Company of Los Angeles (Enterprise)

NUMBER OF BIDS/PROPOSALS

Two (2) proposals received from the awardees which were deemed responsive. Contract 

amounts are based on estimated annual subsidies and program growth.

DEOD COMMITMENT

DEOD did not establish a DBE goal due to lack of subcontracting opportunities. 

ISSUE

The current contract expires June 30, 2025. To ensure the continued operation of these 

vanpools, new bench contracts are needed.

DISCUSSION

The new Bench contracts will allow Metro to continue subsidizing eligible Vanpool 

participants, and in return generate federal formula revenues for the agency. 

ISSUE & DISCUSSION

3



• Metro Vanpool provides a subsidy of 
up to $600 per month to offset vehicle 
lease costs

• Program launched May 2007 and is the 
largest vanpool program in the country 

• Over 800 vanpools ​

• Over 4,500 participants​​

• Over 56 million VMT reduced in FY24

• 20% of LA County riders are from EFCs

• 28.5% of riders from outside LA County 
are from a state designated 
Disadvantaged Community

• ADA regulations are adhered to by 
Metro and vehicle suppliers

PROGRAM OVERVIEW

4



• Metro Vanpools are a recognized 
public transit service by the FTA 

• Participants are required to 
provide monthly data which is 
submitted to the FTA ​

• The data is used for formula 
calculations and results in federal 
transit funds to the region

• In FY24, Metro Vanpool 
expenditures amounted to $6M 
and resulted in a return of 
$15.9M in federal formula 
funding 

PROGRAM OVERVIEW

5


	Your Presentation Template
	Slide 1: SHARED MOBILITY 
	Slide 2: RECOMMENDATION
	Slide 3: ISSUE & DISCUSSION
	Slide 4: PROGRAM OVERVIEW
	Slide 5: PROGRAM OVERVIEW


